

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division

LISA LYNNE RUSSELL, Chief
GUILLERMO A. MONTERO, Assistant Chief
SEAN C. DUFFY (NY Bar. No. 4103131)
MARISSA A. PIROPATO (MA Bar. No. 651630)
CLARE BORONOW (admitted to MD bar)
FRANK J. SINGER (CA Bar No. 227459)
Trial Attorneys
Natural Resources Section
601 D Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 305-0445
Facsimile: (202) 305-0506
sean.c.duffy@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION**

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:15-cv-01517-TC

**DEFENDANTS' OBJECTIONS TO
ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR A
PROTECTIVE ORDER AND STAY
OF DISCOVERY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Because the APA Provides the Exclusive Right of Action for Challenging
 An Agency’s Action or Failure to Act, Discovery Is Inappropriate and the
 Claims Must Be Reviewed on an Administrative Record. 7

 A. The Magistrate Judge Clearly Erred in Concluding that this Court
 Has Already Addressed Whether the APA Provides the Exclusive
 Right of Action for Plaintiffs’ Claims. 7

 B. A Protective Order Is Necessary to Prevent Unlawful Discovery..... 11

 II. Discovery Would Separately Violate the APA’s Procedural Limitations on
 Agency Decision-making and the Constitutional Separation of Powers. 13

 III. At a Minimum, the Court Should Stay Discovery Pending Resolution of the
 Defendants’ Dispositive Motions. 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>26 Beverly Glen, LLC v. Wykoff Newberg Corp.</i> , No. 2:05-cv-862-BES-GWF, 2007 WL 1560330 (D. Nev. May 24, 2007).....	14
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	11
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	14
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	10
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	11
<i>Cazorla v. Koch Foods of Miss.</i> , 838 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	17
<i>Chiayu Chang v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2017) ..	12
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 411 U.S. 402 (1971).....	12
<i>Ciuffitelli v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , No. 3:16-cv-0580-AC, 2016 WL 6963039 (D. Or. Nov. 28, 2016).....	18, 19
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	6, 14
<i>Evans v. Salazar</i> , No. C08-0372-JCC, 2010 WL 11565108 (W.D. Wash. July 7, 2010)	12
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	2, 11
<i>Harvard Pilgrim Health Care of New England v. Thompson</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.R.I. 2004) .	12
<i>Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>In re SEC ex rel. Glotzer</i> , 374 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>In re United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017).....	18, 19
<i>Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (D.N.M. 2014)	12
<i>Jarvis v. Regan</i> , 833 F.2d 149 (9th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 135 S. Ct. 346 (2014)	9
<i>Ketcham v. U.S. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , No. 16-CV-00017-SWS, 2016 WL 4268346 (D. Wyo. Mar. 29, 2016).....	12
<i>Matera v. Google Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-04062-LHK, 2016 WL 454130 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2016).....	19
<i>N. Arapaho Tribe v. Ashe</i> , 92 F. Supp. 3d 1160 (D. Wyo. 2015).....	12
<i>Osband v. Woodford</i> , 290 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	13
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	10
Defs.’ Objections to Order Denying Mot. for Protective Order & Stay	iii
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , No. 6:15-cv-01517-TC	

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, 279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 19

Rutman Wine Co. v. E. & J. Gallo Winery, 829 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1987) 18

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... 10

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 15

United States v. Real Prop. & Improvements Located at 2441 Mission Street, S.F., Cal., Docket No. C13-2062-SI, 2014 WL 1350914 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2014) 20

United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. Of Or., 884 F.3d 830, 836 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 1, 2, 4

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364 (1948)..... 6

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 435 U.S. 519 (1978) 13

W. Radio Servs. Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 10

Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 10

Wolpin v. Philip Morris Inc., 189 F.R.D. 418 (C.D. Cal. 1999)..... 6

Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath, 339 U.S. 33 (1950), *modified*, 339 U.S. 908 (1950)..... 13

Wood v. McEwen, 644 F.2d 797 (9th Cir. 1981) 18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)..... 20

28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(A)..... 6

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 2, 10

5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559 14

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(a) 2, 6

Other Authorities

Oral Arg. Recording at 11:23-11:33, *United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. Of Or.*, No. 17-71692 (9th Cir. Dec. 11, 2017)..... 2
